# CHANDPUR CSOL

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur FIR No. 32(03)2025 CCP-PS

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 04/03/2025 at 03:30 PM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	ND&PS	21(c)	Unauthorised possession of Narcotic drugs ie suspected No 4 Heroin
02	ND&PS	60(3)	Conveyance use in carrying any Narcotic Drug

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 03/03/2025

Date to: 03/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 2000 hours

Time to: 2200 hours

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 04/03/2025

Time: 03: 30 PM '

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 32

Date & Time: 04/03/2025 at 03:30 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 03 Kms South

Beat No.

(b) Address: In General Area Thingkangphai, Churachandpur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Yogendra Baitha, JC-3700178L Nb Sub

(b) Fathers's Name: Bhuteli

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 58 yrs

(d) Nationality: Indian (d) copt (sissue:

(e) UID No.

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
NIL	NIL	NIL

(h) Occupation:

#### (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	37 Assam Rifles, Khuga, CCPur	
2	Permanent address	Mahuwan, Bihar	

(j) Phone number: 9006855130

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Thangsuanmuan (age- 44 years)	40		Resident of M.Tanglian Village, Churachandpur -District

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs. )
01	Drugs/Narcotic  Drugs	Heroin	$132~{\rm x}$ soap cases of No 4 Heroin (1.518 Kgs without soap cases) worth Rs. 15.4 crores.	
02	Electronic & Electrical Goods	Mobile Phones	01 x Vivo 1908 Mobile Phone.	
03	Automobiles	Vehicle	01 x Mahindra bolero white Colour (Regd No MN 06 T 4192)	

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

37 Assam Rifles PIN-932037 c/o 99 APO

Feb 2025

11012/G-37/91-Ops Gen/

Officer in Charge Churachandpur Police Station District: Churachandpur State : Manipur



Solch con-

### LODGING OF FIR AGAINST THANGSUANMUAN (AGE-44 YEARS) RESIDENT OF M TANGLIAN VILLAGE, CHURACHANDPUR-DISTRICT, MANIPUR

- There were some reports regarding drug transportation across Indo-Myanmar border during Jan-Feb 2025. Hence, 37 Assam Rifles activated its sources to dig out the input about drug cartel active in Churachandpur District. The sources identified a person who was actively involved in drug smuggling but he could not be apprehended red handed. Hence, one of the source was posed as drug buyer before the individual and the drug deal was finalised.
- On 03 Mar 2025, information received from the source that the individual will come to deliver the drugs between 2000h-2200h on 03 Mar 2025. Hence, a column under Nb Sub Yogendra Baitha of 37 Assam Rifles was launched in general area Thingkangphai and hid at a location from were the target can easily be observed.
- The individual came in a white Mahindra Bolero (Regd No MN 06 T 4192) and when the deal was taking place, the column of 37 Assam Rifles immediately ambushed them and apprehended Thangsuanmuan (age- 44 years), resident of M. Tanglian Village, Churachandpur -District, Manipur and recovered/seized following articles from him:-
  - (a) 132 x soap cases of No 4 Heroin (1.518 Kgs without soap cases) worth Rs. 15.4 crores.
  - (b) 01 x Vivo 1908 Mobile Phone.
  - (c) 01 x Mahindra bolero white Colour (Regd No MN 06 T 4192).
- Considering security threats from the drug cartel, the individual was brought to Bn HQ,Khuga for further investigation and was kept in quarter guard of 37 Assam Rifles. The individual was handed over to Churachandpur Police Station at 1500 hours on 04 Mar 2025 and 'No claim certificate', No harassment certificate & medical certificate, seizure memo, handing/taking over were signed by the individual, police & 37 Assam rifles.

- During the investigations, individual revealed following:-
  - (a) The individual is involved in drug smuggling since last three years
  - (b) He had procured the drugs from Ms Palnu (38 years), resident of Pangzawl, Churachandpur, Manipur and he supplies the drug to others on 5% commission basis from both parties I.e he collects 10% commission on each deal.
  - (c) Ms Palnu (38) yrs, resident of Pangzawl, Churachandpur, Manipur collects drug from a Myanmar national who transports drugs to Singhat, Churachandpur & other places in Manipur
  - (d) It was also revealed that the indl is part of drug syndicate operating in churachandpur and was involved in facilitating smuggling of ther drugs to other dealers. Several contacts, photos, whatsapp chats, conversation messages were seen in the mobile phone of the individual.
  - (e) Possibilities of links with insur gps instantly not established, however, cannot be ruled out.
- It is clear from the above investigation that the Thangsuanmuan (age- 44 years), resident of M Tanglian Village, Churachandpur-District, Manipur is heavily involved in drug smuggling & a part of drug syndicate operating in Manipur & across Myanmar. The individual be charged under appropraite sections of IPC.
- 7. For your information and necessary action pl.

Dated: 04 Mar 2025

Sd/-

No Rank

: JC-3700178L : Nb Sub

Name : Yogendra Baitha

Age : 58 yrs

: Mahuwan, Bihar Add

Father's Name: Bhuteli

: 37 Assam Rifles, Khuga, CCPur Unit

Mob No : 9006855130

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): K Paumuansang

No.

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector (A. S.I.)

to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

District:

FI.R. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant,

free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 05/03/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thangpu Tonsing

Rank: Inspector
Officer-In-Incharge

No. Churachandpur Police Statio

- SP/CLP COPY-

37 Assam Rifles PIN-932037 c/o 99 APO

Feb 2025

11012/G-37/91-Ops Gen/

The Officer Incharge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur

## LODGING OF FIR AGAINST THANGSUANMUAN (AGE - 44 YEAS), RESIDENT OF M TANGLIAN VILLAGE, CHURACHANDPUR - DISTRICT, MANIPUR

- 1. There were some reports regarding drug transportation across Indo Myanmar border during Jan Feb 2025. Hence, 37 Assam Rifles activated its sources to dig out the input about drug cartel active in Churachandpur district. The sources identified a person who was actively involved in drug smuggling but he could not be apprehended red handed. Hence, one of the source was posed as drug buyer before the individual and the drug deal was finalised.
- 2. On 03 Mar 2025, information received from the source that the individual will come to deliver the drugs between 2000h 2200h on 03 Mar 2025. Hence, a column under Nb Sub Yogendra Baitha of 37 Assam Rifles was launched in general area Thingkangphai and hid at a location from were the target can easily be observed.
- 3. The individual came in a white Mahindra Bolero (Regd No MN 06 T 4192) and when the deal was taking place, the column of 37 Assam Rifles immediately ambushed them and apprehended Thangsuanmuan (age 44 yeas), resident of Managlian Village, Churachandpur District, Manipur and recovered/ seized following articles from him:-
  - (a) 132 x soap cases of No 4 Heroin (1.518 Kgs without soap cases) worth Rs 15.4 crores.
  - (b) 01 x Vivo 1908 Mobile Phone.
  - (c) 01 x Mahindra Bolero white colour (Regd No MN 06 T 4192).
- 4. Considering security threats from the drug cartel, the individual was brought to Bn HQ, Khuga for further investigation and was kept in quarter guard of 37 Assam Rifles. The individual was handed over to Churachandpur police station at 500 hours on 04 Mar 2025 and 'No claim certificate', No harassment certificate & medical certificate, seizure memo, handing/ taking over certificate were signed by the individual, police & 37 Assam Rifles.
- 5. During the investigations, individual revealed following:-
  - (a) The individual is involved in drug smuggling since last three years.
  - (b) He had procured the drugs from Ms Palnu (38 years), resident of Pangzawl, Churachandpur, Manipur and he supplies the drug to others on 5% commission basis from both parties i.e. he collects 10% commission on each deal.

- SP/CCP WPY -

- (c) Ms Palnu (38 yrs), resident of Pangzawl, Churachandpur, Manipur collects drug from a Myanmar national who transports drugs to Singhat, Churachandpur & other places in Manipur.
- (d) It was also revealed that the indl is part of drug syndicate operating in Churachanandpur and was involved in facilitating smuggling of the drugs to other dealers. Several contacts, photos, whatsapp chats, conversation messages were seen in the mobile phone of the individual.
- (e) Possibilities of links with insur gps instantly not established, however, cannot be ruled out.
- 6. It is clear from the above investigation that the Thangsuanmuan (age 44 yeas), resident of M Tanglian Village, Churachandpur District, Manipur is heavilty involved in drug smuggling & a part of drug syndicate operating in Manipur & across Myanmar. The individual be charged under appropriate sections of IPC.
- 7. For your information and necessary action pl.



Dated: 04 Mar 2025

Treated as 0± of the case fix No. 32(03)2025 ccp-ps u/s 21(c)160(3) NDRS Act.

Viry 3

Other-in-incharge Churachandpur Police Stenoor Yours' sincerely,

(JC-3700178L Nb Sub Yogendra Baitha) (58 yw) 37 Assam Rifles

so Bhuteli of Mahuwan, Bihar. # 9006855130

-SPICCP COPY

